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Dear Ms Dowey & Mr Quinn,

Submission to the second consulta�on on the detailed design of the capacity 

remunera�on mechanism (SEM-15-014)

EnerNOC is grateful for the opportunity to provide further input to this important 

design process. 

In secons 2-8 below, we respond to those of the quesons in the December 

consultaon paper on which we have a useful view, but /rst we have a brief 

comment on the SEM-15-103 decision paper.

1 Comment on decision paper posi�on on energy payments

We welcome the SEM Commi4ee’s decision only to pursue opons that allow for 

independent aggregaon. 

The proposed hybrid approach, under which DSUs will only be required to pay RO 

di6erence payments to the extent that they fail to deliver the required demand 

reducon, is an appropriate compromise given the limited me available before 

I-SEM Go-live.

It is not, however, a sustainable approach for the medium term. This is because it 

prevents DSUs from parcipang in the energy markets and because it delivers 

energy market price signals to the wrong party. 

Under this approach, when an aggregator dispatches a DSU to reduce demand, it 

will cause the suppliers of the customers within the DSU to go out of balance. If 

the energy market price is high at the me – e.g. because there is scarcity – then 

this will deliver a windfall gain to the suppliers, which seems inappropriate, as 

they had no part in the dispatch.

As well as causing unearned windfall gains in the situaon described above, this 

approach also puts independent aggregators at a compeve disadvantage 

compared to suppliers. The operator of a DSU must generally pay parcipang 

customers to reduce their demand. If the DSU is being operated by the customer’s
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supplier, the resulng imbalance will provide an energy market revenue stream to 

fund these payments. An independent aggregator will have no such revenue 

stream, and hence must make provision to fund dispatch payments out of their 

capacity revenue. This will tend to make capacity o6ered from independent 

aggregators unnecessarily expensive.

Allowing DSUs to parcipate in energy markets avoids this distoron and provides 

a more level playing /eld between suppliers and independent aggregators.

Hence, in our view, the hybrid approach should only be considered as an interim 

measure. Design work should be started as soon as possible on allowing direct 

energy market parcipaon by DSUs, so that it can be implemented within a year 

or two of I-SEM Go-live.

2 Cross-border issues

We do not have detailed comments on the various opons presented. We can see 

the theorecal a4racon of providing I-SEM price signals to cross-border capacity, 

but remain skepcal that it can be done in a way which is fair and praccable and 

likely to have any real e6ect on investment and operaonal decisions in other 

regions. 

Fairness is important: if capacity payments are to be made to non-local resources, 

either they should be subject to just as strong a performance assessment and 

penalty regime as local resources, or their contribuon should be further derated 

to reCect the lower expected reliability.

As explained in the consultaon paper, none of the opons is parcularly good: 

each either provides poor, inappropriate, or unpredictable price signals, is 

excessively complex, or would become unworkable in the presence of an 

addional interconnector. Or some combinaon of those issues. 

It seems fair to say that cross-border parcipaon in capacity remuneraon 

mechanisms is an unsolved problem. Comparing the various imperfect opons, 

the “neEng o6” approach seems least likely to produce perverse or unpredictable

outcomes, while having the merit of being relavely simple.

3 Secondary trading

A) Do respondents agree that direct secondary trading of Reliability Op�ons should 

be permi�ed?

Yes. We agree that direct secondary trading is preferable to “back-to-back” trading

for the reasons given in the discussion paper.
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In addion, direct secondary trading will be essenal for demand-side parcipants

unl they become able to parcipate in the energy market: before then, they will 

not have access to the energy market cash-Cows required for “back-to-back” 

trading.

B) Should secondary trading of Reliability Op�ons be via an organised secondary 

pla orm? If so, which one of the op�ons is preferred?

Yes. It should be via a mandatory centralised market. 

A centralised market is essenal for transparency and liquidity. Its absence would 

severely disadvantage smaller players and new entrants. The idea of an oponal 

centralised market makes no sense: it would incur all the costs of the mandatory 

approach, without necessarily delivering any of the bene/ts.

C) Do respondents believe that “back-to-back” trading to lay-o) exposure to 

di)erence payments should be permi�ed?

No. Such “back-to-back” arrangements would reduce transparency.

I. Is there likely to be su,cient demand for secondary trading to jus�fy the cost of 

the development of a centrally organised pla orm?

Yes. Generators rounely undergo maintenance outages or su6er unplanned 

failures, and DSUs rounely gain and lose customers, or /nd that their capabilies 

are changing. Secondary trading is an important risk management tool to manage 

such events, so we should expect frequent trades.

Furthermore, development of a central trading plaHorm need not be parcularly 

expensive. A relavely simple facility may suIce for the early years, with a more 

sophiscated plaHorm only being developed if and when it proves necessary.

III. What limits should be placed on secondary trading �meframes, including: the 

�ming of secondary trade execu�on – how soon a1er the auc�on should they be 

allowed, and how late in rela�on to real �me delivery should they be allowed; and 

the length of the Reliability Op�on contract which can be traded?

The arguments in the discussion paper are persuasive: to maximise security of 

supply, compeon, and eIciency, secondary trading should be allowed as soon 

as praccable aJer the aucon. 

Secondary trading, or something akin to it, should also be allowed for a limited 

period aJer delivery. This is important for market parcipants who work with 

aggregaons of mulple small resources. 

This is because there are scale advantages to such porHolios: it is much more cost-

e6ecve to design a single large porHolio to deliver reliable performance than 

mulple small porHolios that add up to the same number of MW in total. 
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Aggregators typically allow for the possibility of a customer failing to deliver by 

including spare capacity. In a simple “N-1” approach, they would allow suIcient 

spare capacity to cope with the largest customer failing to deliver. If they realise 

that a customer will fail to deliver, they will dispatch addional capacity to prevent

a shorHall. The smaller the porHolio on which performance is assessed, the higher 

the proporon of spare capacity that will be needed, and hence the higher the 

cost.

An aggregator could bene/t from this scale advantage – and hence o6er capacity 

at lower cost – by o6ering all of their capacity in one huge DSU. However, this 

approach has downsides for the market: it would lead to an unnecessarily “lumpy”

supply curve in the aucon. It is preferable to allow the aggregator to o6er the 

capacity in mulple smaller tranches, potenally at di6erent price points, without 

having to forgo the scale advantage. This can be achieved in one of two ways:

1. By allowing ex-post secondary trading, so that the aggregator can move 

spare capacity from the DSU to which it happens to belong to a DSU that 

is su6ering a shorHall. In the GB market design, this is achieved through 

“volume reallocaon”. Note that it is important that this reallocaon can 

take place not only during scarcity events but also during any other 

required acvaons of the DSU, such as commissioning tests.1

2. By allowing the performance of mulple DSUs to be assessed in 

aggregate, without the need for explicit ex-post transfer of volumes.

For the ex-post secondary trading to ful/l this purpose, it must be allowed late 

enough that aggregators will know for certain how each DSU has performed in the

relevant event, and can set the size of the trades on the basis of those results.

IV. Should the Capacity Market Delivery Body maintain the processes and capability 

to undertake pre-quali6ca�on throughout the year, and what service standards 

are required for processing new applica�ons?

Yes. This is necessary to allow aggregators to maintain their porHolios. Aggregators

have to do this so that they can maintain reliable performance when customers’ 

capabilies change. 

For example, a factory that is signed up as part of a DSU may install new 

equipment that is more eIcient, and hence have less load available to curtail aJer

the upgrade. Or they might go out of business, and hence no longer have any load 

to reduce. To maintain the ability to deliver the required level of capacity reliably, 

the aggregator must supplement or replace such customers with new customers.

It is important that such maintenance can be done in a mely manner – 

otherwise, reliability will be impaired for longer than necessary. Ideally, requests 

would be processed in a ma4er of days. Months would be unacceptable.

1 To this end, there is a GB capacity market rule change under consideraon by Ofgem (CP124, published 25 

January 2016) to extend the volume reallocaon facility to include “sasfactory performance days” and 

“DSR tests”. In fact, the proposed rule takes an approach closer to the second opon for those test events.
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Note that this porHolio maintenance could be facilitated either by allowing new 

DSUs to be pre-quali/ed at any me, so that they can then be used in secondary 

trading, or more directly by allowing customers to be added to exisng DSUs. In 

the la4er case, some per-customer pre-quali/caon process may be needed.

4 Reliability op�on contract length

A) Principle of Longer Term Reliability Op�ons: I. Do respondents agree that plant 

requiring signi6cant investment should be able to avail of longer term Reliability 

Op�ons? II. Do respondents agree that exis�ng plant should be restricted to 

reliability op�ons with a term of 1 year? III. Do respondents believe that longer 

term Reliability Op�ons should only be available to new-build plant, or should also 

be available to exis�ng plant where signi6cant investment is being made to 

enhance or maintain its capability to provide capacity?

We agree with the discussion paper that there considerable down-sides for 

consumers from o6ering long-term contracts: doing so may not o6er good value 

for money, undermines the signals for eIcient entry and exit, and transfers 

volume risk to consumers.

However, we do not support the idea of discriminang between capacity providers

by o6ering mul-year contracts for some types of capacity but not others.

The consultaon paper quotes a European Commission working paper, and 

suggests that it shows that the Commission supports the idea of discriminatory 

contract lengths.2 This is not the case. Neither the quote nor the rest of the paper 

argues in favour of discriminatory contract lengths. Rather, they set out the trade-

o6 between short contracts, which send good price signals and minimise risk 

transfer, and longer contracts, which undermine these objecves but can reduce 

/nancing costs. 

While the European Commission did accept the GB capacity market design 

through its state aid approval process, we note that this decision is being 

challenged in the European courts, with discriminatory contract duraons being 

one of the key issues in the dispute.

We accept that longer contracts can reduce /nancing costs,3 and so a lower cost 

outcome may be achievable by making longer-term revenue certainty available. 

However this should not be done in a way which distorts market outcomes by 

discriminang between di6erent capacity providers.

2 This error appears on pages 58, 60, and 66 of the consultaon paper.

3 The quote on p.64 of the consultaon paper: “Under current UK energy market condions, project /nance 

lenders are unlikely to take any market risk” arguably says more about the level of polical intervenon that 

has become commonplace in the GB electricity market than about any parcular aspect of the market 

design. We hope that the I-SEM will be considered by investors to present a far lower level of polical and 

regulatory risk.
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Such distoron can be avoided either by:

1. Having only one length of capacity contract available for all capacity 

providers, with the length being a compromise between the objecves of 

responsiveness and revenue certainty.

2. Allowing a choice of contract lengths, so that proponents can obtain 

longer-term revenue certainty if they need it, but appropriately pricing the

resulng risk transfer from the capacity provider to consumers. This 

should leave consumers indi6erent to contract lengths. It could be 

achieved by adding a risk premium to the o6er price when comparing 

o6ers in an aucon. As a result, an o6er that requires a long contract may 

not clear in an aucon if the capacity requirement can be met using a 

slightly higher priced o6er with a shorter duraon.4

B) Classi6ca�on of plant as new, upgrade or exis�ng: I. Do respondents have a view 

on which approach should be used to classify capacity providers as “new”, 

“upgrade” or “exis�ng”? II. Do respondents prefer the approach of classifying 

providers as “new”, “upgrade” or “exis�ng”? Please indicate your view of the 

criteria, evidence and thresholds that should be used to inform this classi6ca�on.

Taking one of the non-discriminatory approaches described above avoids the need

for messy, subjecve evaluaons of “newness”.

C) Maximum available Reliability Op�on lengths: I. Do respondents have a view on 

the appropriate maximum Reliability Op�on lengths that should be available to 

new-build and upgraded plant? II. How do respondents view the Reliability Op�on 

lengths in rela�on to the 6ve generic frameworks set out in this sec�on?

If only one length of contract is to be available, then we note that PJM has never 

o6ered contracts longer than 3 years, and yet has seen plenty of new build 

generaon. Similarly, the Western Australian capacity market, although its rules 

allow for longer-term capacity contracts, has never issued anything other than a 

1 year one. So 3 years would seem to be ample, and 1 year might suIce.5

If mulple contract lengths are to be available, then the risk transfer associated 

with longer contracts should be priced in such that consumers become indi6erent 

to the contract length. Under this arrangement, longer contracts will tend to be 

less valuable, so it would not make sense for proponents to seek contracts of 

much longer duraon than they need. In principle, this means there shouldn’t be 

any need to set an upper bound on contract lengths. However, it might make 

sense to do so in order to limit the impact of inaccuracies in the pricing of the risk 

4 The GB market rejected this approach because they could not /nd a method to value the risk transfer 

perfectly. We suggest that an approximate valuaon would suIce to enable this Cexibility. Otherwise, since 

discriminatory approaches should be ruled out, only a single contract length could be allowed.

5 If prospecve capacity providers require longer-term revenue certainty than is o6ered by the CRM itself, 

surely they could achieve this through a bilateral arrangement with a supplier or large energy consumer that

will be liable to fund the CRM, and hence open to the idea of providing a hedge?
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transfer. If a 15-year limit suIces in GB, with its extremely high polical risks, then

it should be ample here. We suspect that 10 years would suIce.

5 Stop-loss limits

We agree that it makes sense to de/ne annual stop-loss limits as a mulple of the 

annual capacity fees. We believe that it is important to set the mulple at 

considerably more than 1x – otherwise, there will be no e6ecve exit signal for 

unreliable capacity. 

In general, given the choice between:

(a) a regime with strong penales to incenvise reliable performance, and

(b) a regime in which penales are capped at a relavely low level and 

instead there are extensive pre-quali/caon processes and tests and other

bureaucrac hurdles, in an a4empt to ensure that performance will be 

reliable despite the weak penales,

… we would recommend the /rst approach. It is likely to be more e6ecve, as well 

as simpler and cheaper to administer.

We would like to draw a4enon to a clever feature of the stop-loss regime under 

consideraon for the GB capacity market: “soJ” monthly penalty caps.6 These 

ensure that there remains an incenve for a resource to deliver, even once the cap

has been reached. E6ecvely, when the regime has run out of “scks”, it starts 

using “carrots” to incenvise performance.

6 Commissioning window and implementa�on agreements

H) Is a period of four years from the Auc�on Date to the start of the 6rst Delivery Year

appropriate?

Neither a T-4 nor a T-1 aucon is ideal: as described in the consultaon paper, the 

T-1 minimises volume risk, whereas the T-4 allows more technologies to compete. 

A hybrid approach – as taken by the UK and PJM – avoids the need to make such 

severe compromises. A large proporon of the required capacity is procured at 

T-4, but some is held back to later incremental aucons (in PJM’s case), or to a 

single T-1 aucon (in the UK). 

Typically, the target volume to procure at T-4 is a bit less than the lower bound of 

the forecasts of the amount of capacity required. The actual amount procured can 

vary depending on price, due to the slope of the demand curve.

6 These are described in §2.2.8 in Annex 2 of Department of Energy & Climate Change, Consulta�on on 

reforms to the Capacity Market, 15 October 2015. Note that the overall obligaon trading and penalty 

regime described in that consultaon document is absurdly complex, so it would not make sense to copy 

too much of it; it is just this element which seems quite useful.
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To give parcipants more con/dence that parcipaon in the T-1 aucon will be 

worthwhile, some addional volume can be held back and/or a guarantee can be 

given that at least a certain volume will be procured at T-1, regardless of what the 

forecasts then indicate is necessary.7

7 Administered scarcity pricing

A) Which of the op�ons do respondents prefer (and why) for the enduring level of the

Full Administered Scarcity Price (FASP)? I. VoLL; II. EU Consistent (e.g. with GB); III. 

Euphemia Cap; or IV. Exis�ng SEM PCAP

VoLL seems appropriate, as it provides a very strong incenve for all parcipants 

to deliver under scarcity condions, and is based on a measure of the 

inconvenience that scarcity events cause to customers.

B) Do respondents agree with the de6ni�on of full load shedding (when Full ASP 

applies) as set out? If not please explain why, and your proposed alterna�ve 

de6ni�on.

The intenon of scarcity pricing is to ensure that when customers’ inconvenience 

is treated as the marginal resource for balancing the system, this is reCected in the

marginal price. This avoids distorons, such as price reversals, which can occur if 

the system operator is able to take emergency acons which have the e6ect of 

reducing demand, but which are unpriced. 

Hence, where involuntary load shedding is used reduce to system demand to bring

it back into balance with supply, this should clearly trigger scarcity pricing. 

However, involuntary load shedding caused by a transmission or distribuon 

failure should not.8

Similarly, low system voltages, if they are requested by the system operator as a 

means to reduce demand, should trigger scarcity pricing.9 But if the voltage just 

happens to be low, not as the result of any deliberate act to lower it, then scarcity 

pricing would be inappropriate.

It is not obvious that there is any need for low system frequency to trigger scarcity 

pricing directly. System operators do not use frequency as a means to manage 

consumer demand. If a conngency event leads to a frequency excursion so 

7 In the UK, the amount held back from the T-4 aucon is based on an assessment of the amount of cost-

e6ecve DSR that could parcipate at T-1, and the Government guarantees to procure at least 50% of this 

volume at T-1 – see §§45-46 of the public version of European Commission, State aid SA.35980 (2014/N-2) –

United Kingdom Electricity market reform – Capacity market , 23 July 2014.

8 If the network failure caused more load than generaon to be disconnected, it would cause the system to 

have more supply online than needed to meet demand. Forcing energy prices to be high under such 

circumstances would be counterproducve.

9 … although arguably not as high as VoLL, as the level of inconvenience caused to customers would not be as 

great as in the circumstances modelled for VoLL calculaons. There may be no need for an explicit voltage-

related scarcity pricing trigger, as the system operator would only take such an acon if the operang 

reserve was already severely depleted, which itself would lead to a degree of scarcity pricing.
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extreme that it exhausts the ancillary services meant to contain it (generaon 

increase and voluntary load curtailment), then it will lead to involuntary load 

shedding, which would trigger scarcity pricing. Any other frequency deviaons 

should not.

We agree that scarcity pricing should be based on what actually happens, rather 

than what is forecast. However, it would be helpful to provide warnings of 

ancipated scarcity. These would be useful on any mescale, but most e6ecve if 

provided 30 minutes ahead of gate closure, so that parcipants have me to 

respond.

D) If stakeholders consider that it is appropriate to set the Full ASP at a lower level for

an introductory period they should also set out, how long that introductory period 

should be and why, or alterna�vely the principles that the SEM Commi�ee should 

employ in deciding when to move from the introductory full ASP to the higher rate 

full ASP.

While we favour a high value for FASP, we note that this will increase the 

distoron menoned in §1 of this submission. This could have a serious e6ect on 

compeon. To reduce the strength of this distoron, we recommend that a much

lower value should be used for FASP during the interim period between I-SEM 

Go-live and when DSUs become able to parcipate in the energy markets. Once 

the distoron has been removed, FASP can be increased – either immediately or 

through some phased approach.

E) If you favour a di)erent level of Full ASP, either for an introductory period, or a1er 

any introductory period, please indicate the level and jus�fy your response.

We do not have a parcular /gure in mind. Any scarcity pricing will exacerbate the

distoron during the interim period. The PCAP might be a sensible compromise for

the interim period.

8 Transi�onal issues

A) Which of the suggested op�ons (annual auc�on, block auc�on, do nothing) do you

prefer?

The “do nothing” opon is a misnomer. It would be be4er described as the 

“remove the exisng capacity remuneraon mechanism three years before its 

replacement is ready” opon. Since it would provide no capacity remuneraon at 

all for three years, this would be likely to put out of business all demand-side 

aggregators and possibly many other providers of peaking capacity. It should not 

be pursued.
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We support the annual aucon approach, as it is the most straighHorward. While 

we can see the a4racon of the block aucon, the extra complexity – which would

be challenging both for parcipants and for organisers – seems hard to jusfy for a

once-only event.

I would be happy to provide further detail on these comments, if that would be 

helpful.

Yours sincerely,

Dr Paul Troughton

Senior Director of Regulatory A6airs
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